

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SHAUN MCCUTCHEON, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Appellee.*

---

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Columbia**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COMMUNICATIONS  
WORKERS OF AMERICA, GREENPEACE, NAACP,  
SIERRA CLUB, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
TEACHERS, MAIN STREET ALLIANCE,  
OURTIME.ORG, PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN  
WAY FOUNDATION, ROCK THE VOTE, U.S.PIRG,  
WORKING FAMILIES ORGANIZATION  
AND DÉMOS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

---

ELIZABETH KENNEDY  
ADAM LIOZ  
DÉMOS  
220 Fifth Ave.  
2nd Floor  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 633-1405

BRENDA WRIGHT  
*Counsel of Record*  
DÉMOS  
358 Chestnut Hill Ave.  
Suite 303  
Brighton, MA 02135  
(617) 232-5885  
bwright@demos.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. AGGREGATE CONTRIBUTION LIMITS ARE A LONGSTANDING MEASURE TO MEET THE GOVERNMENT’S RESPON- SIBILITY TO FIGHT THE REALITY AND APPEARANCE OF CORRUPTION .....	4
A. Aggregate contribution limits fight the reality and appearance of corrup- tion without unduly burdening the exercise of a constitutional right.....	5
B. Government has a compelling inter- est in fighting the reality and ap- pearance of corruption to protect the integrity of democratic governance.....	7
II. THE EROSION OF PUBLIC CONFI- DENCE IN GOVERNMENT STEMMING FROM CONTRIBUTIONS THAT CRE- ATE THE APPEARANCE OF CORRUP- TION IS A SERIOUS, AND NOT A SPECULATIVE, CONCERN .....	12
A. Americans’ confidence in government is at an all-time low.....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Americans believe their elected representatives are more responsive to financial supporters than to constituents or the public interest .....	15
C. Americans believe that government’s differential response to wealthy donors is caused by the corrupting influence of large contributions.....	18
III. AMERICANS’ CONCERNS ABOUT DONORS’ IMPROPER INFLUENCE OVER GOVERNMENT ARE JUSTIFIED AND NOT SPECULATIVE.....	22
A. The policy preferences of those who can make large donations differ greatly from those of ordinary Americans.....	23
B. The largest contributors already dominate the funding of U.S. elections.....	27
C. Public policy outcomes in the U.S. are strongly responsive to the preferences of the affluent, even when those preferences diverge markedly from those of the general public.....	32
IV. STRIKING THE AGGREGATE LIMITS WILL INCREASE THE DANGER OF CORRUPTION AND AGGRAVATE THE APPEARANCE OF CORRUPTION.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

ORGANIZATIONAL DESCRIPTIONS OF  
*AMICI CURIAE* .....1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beaumont v. FEC</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2002) .....	6, 40
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	10
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	36
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) ...	11, 15, 32
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. (Colorado II)</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	10
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	17
<i>FEC v. Colorado Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	31
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	12, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Civil Service Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	38
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3) (2011).....	4, 5
76 Fed. Reg. 8,370 (Feb. 14, 2011) .....	4
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 .....	5, 8
Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 307, 116 Stat. 81 (2002)....	5, 11, 12
 ADMINISTRATIVE OPINIONS, RULEMAKINGS, AND NOTICES	
FEC, <i>Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold</i> , Notice 2013-03, 78 Fed. Reg. 8,530 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Nat’l Election Studies, <i>The ANES Guide to Public Opinion and Electoral Behavior</i> (last visited July 12, 2013).....	14, 38
Am. Nat’l Election Studies, <i>User’s Guide and Codebook for the Preliminary Release of the ANES 2012 Time Series Study</i> (July 1, 2013)....	14, 38
Larry M. Bartels, <i>Unequal Democracy: The Political Economy of the New Gilded Age</i> (2008).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Paul Blumenthal, <i>Chris Murphy: ‘Soul-Crushing’ Fundraising Is Bad for Congress</i> , Huffington Post (May 7, 2013, 5:40 PM).....	30
Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>National Survey: Super PACs, Corruption, and Democracy</i> (Apr. 24, 2012).....	16
David Callahan & J. Mijin Cha, <i>Stacked Deck: How the Dominance of Politics by the Affluent and Business Undermines Economic Mobility in America</i> , Dēmos (2013) .....	25, 35
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Donor Demographics</i> , OpenSecrets.Org .....	28
Common Cause, <i>Fair Elections Poll</i> , Money in Politics (Feb. 2009).....	20
Lee Drutman, Sunlight Foundation, <i>The Political 1% of the 1% in 2012</i> , Sunlight Foundation Blog (June 24, 2013, 9:00 AM) .....	27, 28, 30
Martin Gilens, <i>Affluence and Influence: Economic Inequality and Political Power in America</i> (2012) .....	26, 33, 34, 35, 36
John Green, et al., <i>Individual Congressional Campaign Contributors: Wealthy, Conservative, and Reform-Minded</i> (1998).....	29
Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research, <i>Money in Politics is a Ballot Box Issue</i> , Democracy Corps Nat’l Surveys (May 9, 2012).....	20, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research, <i>Voters Push Back against Big Money Politics</i> , Democracy Corps Nat'l Surveys (Nov. 13, 2012) .....	17
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>On Political Corruption</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 118 (2010).....	18, 19
Liz Kennedy, <i>Citizens Actually United: The Overwhelming, Bi-Partisan Opposition to Corporate Political Spending and Support for Achievable Reforms</i> , Dēmos (Oct. 25, 2012) .....	15, 20
Adam Lioz & Blair Bowie, <i>Billion Dollar Democracy: The Unprecedented Role of Money in the 2012 Elections</i> , Dēmos (2013) .....	27, 28
Mem. of Campaign Legal Center & Democracy 21 as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Opp'n Pls.['] Mot. Prelim. Inj., <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012) (No. 12cv1034(JEB)(JRB)(RLW)).....	7
Memorandum from Celinda Lake et al., Lake Research Partners & Brian Nienaber & Ashlee Rich, Tarrance Group, <i>Nationwide Poll Results on Economic Recovery – January 2009</i> (Feb. 1, 2009).....	16, 19
Elizabeth Mendes & Joy Wilke, Gallup, <i>Americans' Confidence in Congress Falls to Lowest on Record</i> , Gallup Poll (June 13, 2013).....	14
Merits Brief of the Appellee, <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , No. 12-536, 2013 WL 3773847 .....	6



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Benjamin I. Page et al., <i>Democracy and the Policy Preferences of Wealthy Americans</i> , 11 <i>Persp. On Pol.</i> 51 (2013) .....	24, 25, 26, 28, 29
Susan Page, <i>Why 90 Million Americans Won't Vote in November</i> , USA Today, Aug. 15, 2012 .....	37
Nathaniel Persily & Kelli Lammie, <i>Perceptions of Corruption and Campaign Finance: When Public Opinion Determines Constitutional Law</i> , 153 <i>U. Penn. L. Rev.</i> 119 (2004) .....	21
Robert Post, <i>Campaign Finance Regulation and First Amendment Fundamentals</i> , in <i>Money, Politics, and the Constitution: Beyond Citizens United</i> (M. Youn, ed. 2011) .....	13
Public Campaign, <i>Color of Money: The 2004 Presidential Race</i> (2004) .....	29
Martin Schram, <i>Speaking Freely: How Congress is Compromised in the Great Money Chase</i> , <i>Center for Responsive Politics</i> (1995) .....	18
Molly J. Walker-Wilson, <i>Financing Elections and "Appearance of Corruption": Citizen Attitudes and Behavior in 2012</i> (St. Louis Univ. Legal Studies Research Paper Series, No. 2013-14, 2013) .....	21
